It is mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 April 2019. At this stage, the

Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

9

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the Group’s

consolidated financial information.

(I)	 Impact on financial information

HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were generally adopted without restating comparative

information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new standards

are therefore not reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

March 2018, but are recognised in the opening of the consolidated statement of

financial position on 1 April 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result,

the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

31 March
2018

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 April
2018

Restated

Consolidated statement
of financial position
(extract) HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Current assets
Trade and retention

receivables 41,015,023 (1,252,933) – 39,762,090

Contract assets – – 5,350,241 5,350,241

Amounts due from

customers for

contract work 5,350,241 – (5,350,241) –

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 9,763,464 9,763,464

Amounts due to

customers for

contract work 8,984,647 – (8,984,647) –

Accruals and

other payables 2,282,074 (778,817) 1,503,257

Equity
Retained earnings 15,466,937 (1,252,933) – 14,214,004

10

(II)	 HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial l iabili t ies,

derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge

accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in accounting

policies.

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as follows:

Note HK$

Closing retained earnings as at 31 March 2018
– HKAS 39 15,466,937

Increase in impairment on trade and retention receivables (ii) (1,252,933)